
12 March 2020 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 04.03.20

Development Control Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Reay  
Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, P. Darrington, Firth, 
Hogarth, Hudson, Hunter, Layland, McGarvey, Pett, Purves, Raikes and Roy

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 34)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 13 February 2020, as a 
correct record.

2.  Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 
Including any interests not already registered.

3.  Declarations of Lobbying  

4.  Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's 
Report 

 

4.1 19/03581/HOUSE - 12 Bullfinch Close, 
Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 2BB

(Pages 35 - 44) Hayley Nixon 
01732 227000

Part one part two-storey side and rear 
extension.

4.2 19/02971/FUL - Summerhill, Seal Hollow 
Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3SH

(Pages 45 - 56) Mike Holmes 
01732 227000

Demolition of existing garage and erection 
of two single garages to serve plots 1 and 2, 
to be constructed and occupied only in 
connection with the two dwellings approved 
under consent references SE/18/00158/OUT 
and SE/18/02903/CONVAR.



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site 
inspection is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to a 
member of the Democratic Services Team on 01732 227000 by 5pm on Monday, 9 
March 2020. 

The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to 
be necessary if: 

i. Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached to 
them relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess 
those factors without a Site Inspection.

ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in 
order to assess the broader impact of the proposal.

iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in 
respect of site characteristics, the importance of which can only 
reasonably be established by means of a Site Inspection.

iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential 
to enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related matters 
of fact.

v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where 
site-specific factors need to be carefully assessed.

When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state 
under which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also 
provide supporting justification.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.

mailto:democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk


61

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)

Cllr. Reay (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Barnett, Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, 
P. Darrington, Firth, Hudson, Hunter, Layland, McGarvey, Pett, Purves 
and Raikes 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Hogarth and Roy

Cllrs. Andrews, Barnes, Dr. Canet, Clack, Penny Cole, G. Darrington, 
Dickins, Dyball, Foster, Fothergill, Griffiths, Harrison, McArthur, 
Osborne-Jackson and Thornton were also present.

55.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
16 January 2020, be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

56.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

Councillor Ball declared that for Minute 62 – 19/02951/HYB White Oak Leisure 
Centre, Hilda May Avenue, Swanley Kent BR8 7BT, he had previously considered 
the matter when it was discussed by Swanley Town Council, but remained open 
minded.

Councillor Barnett declared that for Minute 63 - 19/01682/FUL - Land East of Bray 
Road, Four Elms Road, Edenbridge Kent TN8 6AD, it was in his ward and had 
previously considered the matter when it was discussed by Swanley Town Council, 
but remained open minded.

Councillor Coleman declared that for Minute 62 – 19/02951/HYB White Oak Leisure 
Centre, Hilda May Avenue, Swanley Kent BR8 7BT, she had considered provision at 
White Oak as a member of the People & Places Advisory Committee, but remained 
open minded.

Councillor P Darrington declared that for Minute 62 – 19/02951/HYB White Oak 
Leisure Centre, Hilda May Avenue, Swanley Kent BR8 7BT, it was in his ward and he 
used the facilities, but remained open minded.

Councillor Layland declared that for Minute 63 - 19/01682/FUL - Land East of Bray 
Road, Four Elms Road, Edenbridge Kent TN8 6AD, it was in his ward and had 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 13 February 2020

62

previously considered the matter when it was discussed by Swanley Town Council, 
but remained open minded.

Councillor Raikes declared that for Minute 60 – 19/03106/LDCPR - 41 Bradbourne 
Park Road, Sevenoaks, Kent, TN13 3LJ, it was in his ward and had previously 
considered the matter when it was discussed by Sevenoaks Town Council, but 
remained open minded.

Councillor Reay declared that for Minute 59 – Objection to Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) 13 of 2019 - The Laurels, Greenlands Road, Kemsing, TN15 6PH, it was in his 
ward, but remained open minded.

57.   Declarations of Lobbying 

All Councillors declared that they had
[...]
ncillor Hunter moved an amendment to only remove tree number 1 and confirm 
tree numbers 2, 3 and 4.

The amendment was put to the vote and was won.

The substantive motion was then put to the vote and it was

Resolved:  That TPO 13 of 2019 be amended to remove tree number 1 and 
that the remaining trees 2, 3 and 4 be confirmed.

UNRESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS

There were no public speakers against the following items and no Member reserved 
the item for debate, therefore, in accordance with Part 7.3(e) of the constitution, 
the following matters were considered without debate:

60.   19/03106/LDCPR - 41 Bradbourne Park Road, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3LJ 

The proposal sought the Lawful Development Certificate for replacement windows 
and doors at 41 Bradbourne Park Road, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 3LJ.   The 
application had been referred to Development Control Committee as the applicant 
was a member of staff.

Resolved: That the Lawful Development Certificate be granted for the 
following reason

‘The proposals would constitute permitted development as it conforms to 
Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of the Town and Country General Permitted 
Development (England) Order 2015 as amended. Therefore, no planning 
application is required for these works.’

61.   19/03320/DETAIL - 7 High Street, Shoreham, Kent TN14 7TB 

The proposal sought approval of details reserved by condition under planning 
permission 19/02078/HOUSE.  The application had been referred to Development 
Control Committee as the applicant was a member of staff at Sevenoaks District 
Council at the time the application was submitted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 13 February 2020

64

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which amended the recommendation.

Resolved: That the details are approved and condition 3 discharged.

RESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered the following planning applications:

62.   19/02951/HYB White Oak Leisure Centre, Hilda May Avenue, Swanley Kent BR8 
7BT 

The hybrid application sought: outline planning permission for the residential 
development of between 35 and 40 residential units - residential mix to be either 2 
or 3 bed units with either integral or on-street parking - units to be either 2 or 3 
storey high; and planning permission for the demolition of the existing leisure 
centre building and the erection of replacement leisure centre and associated car 
park.

The application had been referred to Development Control Committee because 
Sevenoaks District Council was the applicant.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observations 
sheet which advised of further letters of representation and a statement from the 
applicant with an assessment of alternative provision for sports provision the site 
would no longer be able to accommodate and an amendment to condition 24.

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: Paul  Nicholls
For the Application: Paul Cluett
Parish Representative: Parish Cllr Valerie Letchford
Local Members: Cllrs Andrews and G Darrington

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officers which 
included whether certain clubs would be able to relocate or have to close; 
whether those clubs were local to the district or were external clubs displaced by 
their own areas losing such provision; what was demonstrably the better quality 
provision as quantity was not equivalent, and loss of open space.  Members were 
signposted to the relevant paragraphs of the report and the late observations.  The 
main clubs that would suffer were the ones that wanted deep water the loss of 
which was an economic viability consideration.  The late observations referred to 
the arrangements underway for alternative provision for other sports affected.  
Proposed provision was not like for like but would be newer, enhanced and more 
up to date, with greater acce
[...]
e on land 
to the south of Four Elms Road, Edenbridge, with appropriate car parking and 
landscaping.  The application had been referred to Development Control 
Committee by the Chief Planning & Regulatory Services Officer due to the 
significance of the proposal as major development within the Green Belt.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which amended the recommendations and condition 23 as set out in the 
main agenda papers.

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: -
For the Application: Sarah Grady
Parish Representative: Town Cllr Margot McArthur
Local Member: -

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report as amended by the late observations, be agreed. 

Resolved: That 

Page 17

Agenda Item 1

https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-your-development/Working-near-or-diverting-our-pipes
https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-your-development/Working-near-or-diverting-our-pipes


Development Control Committee - 13 February 2020

78

A) provided the application was not recovered by the Secretary of State, 
that planning permission be granted subject to the completion of an 
acceptable legal agreement securing a financial contribution to monitor 
the travel plan and the following conditions - 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission.
In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

2) Prior to above ground works of the main medical building hereby 
permitted commences further details of the external 
materials/surfaces to be used in its construction have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The development shall be carried out using the approved 
materials.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony 
with the existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

3) Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted, 
further details that shall include the use of external finishes and 
scaled 1:100 elevations of the storage buildings/enclosures shall 
have been submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority.  The development shall accord with the approved details 
and maintained thereafter.

To maintain the integrity and character of the development as 
supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and 
Development Management Plan.

4) The development hereby approved shall achieve a BREEAM minimum 
rating of 'Very Good' or alternative as agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. Evidence shall be provided to the Local Authority 
in the following format and at the following times: 

i) Prior to the above ground works of the main medical building 
hereby permitted, a pre-assessment report (or design stage 
certificate with interim rating if available) indicating that the 
development will achieve a BREEAM minimum rating of 'Very 
Good' or alternative as agreed, shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority; and 

ii) Prior to first use of the development, a final post-construction 
certificate certifying that the development has achieved a 
BREEAM minimum rating of 'Very Good' or alternative as 
agreed, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 13 February 2020

79

Achievement of BREEAM 'Very Good' or alternative as agreed, must 
include at least a 10% reduction in the total carbon emissions 
through the on-site installation and implementation of 
decentralised, renewable or low-carbon energy sources.

In the interests of environmental sustainability and reducing the ri
[...]
ghways Act 1980 Sections 131, 
148, 149).

OR 

B) provided the application was not recovered by the Secretary of State 
and an acceptable legal agreement securing a financial contribution to 
monitor the travel plan has not been completed within four months, 
that planning permission be granted subject to the above conditions and 
the inclusion of the following additional condition -

25) The Travel Plan submitted with the application shall be 
implemented on occupation of the development hereby approved 
and monitored in accordance with the said details.

Reason:  To encourage travel by means other than private motor 
vehicles in accordance with Policy T1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations 
and Development Management Plan.

Page 26

Agenda Item 1

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-boundary-enquiries
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-boundary-enquiries


Development Control Committee - 13 February 2020

87

64.   19/02474/FUL - Claydene Farm, Hartfield Road, Cowden Kent TN8 7HF 

The proposal sought planning permission for conversion of redundant agricultural 
Buildings to form 9 new residential units; demolition of outbuildings; and 
landscaping works with new access and access alterations.  The application had 
been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor Dickins so 
Members could assess the impact of the development on the High Weald Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers.

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: -
For the Application: Susanna Miller
Parish Representative: -
Local Member: Cllr Dickins

Members asked questions of clarification from the officer.  

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report, be agreed. 

Members discussed the application and it was 

Resolved: That 

A) That planning permission be grant
[...]
rdance with the approved details.

To ensure that development of the land does not result in pollution 
of the environment in accordance with the aims of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 32

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 13 February 2020

93

19) The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved Bellamy Wallace Partnership Drainage Strategy Report 
and associated drainage details.

To ensure that development of the land does not result in pollution 
of the environment in accordance with the aims of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

20) Prior to the first occupation of Barn 5 hereby approved, details of 
the boundary treatment between Barn 5 and Claydene Farmhouse 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The approved boundary treatment shall be installed prior 
to first occupation of that unit and maintained as such thereafter.

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN2 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

21) Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved 
parking provision as shown on approved plan no. 19-14-211-RevD 
shall be provided and maintained as such thereafter.

In accordance with policy T2 of the Sevenoaks District Council 
Allocation and Development Management Plan.

22) Prior to the bring the development hereby approved into first use 
and occupation the provision and maintenance of the visibility splays 
and access shown on the submitted plans 10203/103 B shall be 
provided at  2.4 metres x 115 metres, with no obstruction 0.6 
metres above carriageway level within the splay.  The visibility 
splays shall be maintained as such thereafter.

In the interest of highway safety.

23) The proposed hard and soft landscaping plans shall be implemented 
in accordance with the Materials, Furniture and Planting Palette 501 
- Rev A and the Landscape Design and Access - Addendum including 
pl
[...]
vacy of residents as supported by Policy EN2 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

OR

B) In the event that, using all reasonable endeavours, the legal agreement 
referred to in recommendation A is not completed within 4 months of 
the meeting the Development Control Committee, the Chief Planning 
Officer be authorised to refuse the application for the following reason: 

 The application fails to make a contribution to affordable housing, 
contrary to policy SP3 of the Core Strategy.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 10.12 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 34

Agenda Item 1



4.1 19/03581/HOUSE Date expired 6 March 2020

Proposal: Part one part two-storey side and rear extension.

Location: 12 Bullfinch Close, Sevenoaks, KENT TN13 2BB  

Ward(s): Brasted, Chevening And Sundridge

Item for decision

This application has been called to Committee by Councillor London due to 
overdevelopment, loss of light and overlooking neighbours.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the 
existing character of the building as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan.

3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and details: 2019/38(6)-01

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

4) The first floor window, in the eastern flank elevation of the two storey side 
extension, shall be obscure glazed and fixed shut below a height of 1.7m 
measured above internal floor level and shall be maintained as such 
thereafter.

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

National Planning Policy Framework

In dealing with this application we have implemented the requirements in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant/agent in a 
positive, proactive and creative way by offering a pre-application advice 
service; as appropriate updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise 
in the processing of their application and where possible and if applicable 
suggesting solutions to secure a successful outcome. We have considered the 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4.1



application in light of our statutory policies in our development plan as set out 
in the officer’s report.

Description of site

1 The site comprises of a two storey semi-detached dwelling located within 
the urban confines of Sevenoaks. The dwelling is set back from the square 
to the west of Bullfinch Close with neighbouring properties situated to the 
front, side and rear of the dwelling.

2 Bullfinch Close is primarily residential in character and is identified in the 
Sevenoaks Residential Character Assessment as recently being redeveloped. 

Description of proposal

3 The applicant has proposed a part one part two storey side and rear 
extension. 

4 The two storey side extension would have a depth equal to that of the main 
house with a small front projection at ground floor level and a rear 
projection to match the depth of the proposed single storey rear extension.

5 The single storey rear extension would be modest in depth and would span 
the width of the existing house.

Relevant planning history

6 00/01801/FUL    26 No. two storey houses - GRANTED.

Policies

7 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

8 Core Strategy (CS)

 LO1 Distribution of Development

 LO7 Development in Rural Settlements

 SP1 Design of New Development and Conservation

9 Allocations and De
[...]
APPROVED.

Background papers

Site and block plan

Contact Officer(s):  Hayley Nixon                                    Contact: 01732 227000 

Richard Morris
Chief Planning Officer 

Link to application details:

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q3DAV4BK0RX00 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4.1

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q3DAV4BK0RX00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q3DAV4BK0RX00


Page 42

Agenda Item 4.1



BLOCK PLAN

Page 43

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



4.2 19/02971/FUL Date expired 26 December 2019

Proposal: Demolition of existing garage and erection of two single 
garages to serve plots 1 and 2, to be constructed and 
occupied only in connection with the two dwellings 
approved under consent references SE/18/00158/OUT 
and SE/18/02903/CONVAR.

Location: Summerhill, Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks KENT TN13 
3SH 

Ward(s): Sevenoaks Eastern

Item for decision

This application has been called to the Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Clayton on the grounds that that the proposal would impact the 
adjacent protected Oak tree.

RECOMMENDATION: That had Members decided the application they would have 
resolved to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions since 
the application has been appealed on non-determination:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: PL/552/10 Rev.B, PL/552/11 Rev.B, PL/552/12 
Rev.B, PL/552/13 Rev.A and SH/TPP/1580-02-A.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be those 
indicated on the approved plan PL/552/11 Rev.B and PL/552/12 Rev.B.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with the 
existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan.

4) The development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 
Arboricultural Report produced by Sylanarb, dated 21 October 2019 and the 
Tree Protection Plan SH/TPP/1580-02-A.

To ensure the long term retention of the adjacent protected Oak tree in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.

5) Prior to the commencement of the development, a detailed method statement 
relating to the demolition of the existing garage and the erection of the new 
garage building to the south-west corner of the site shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The statement shall detail 
how the existing garage might be used during the course of the development of Page 45

Agenda Item 4.2



the wider site, how the demolition of the garage and removal of the existing 
slab would be carried out, how the additional excavation works would be 
carried out, how the new slab would be formed, how the new garage would be 
constructed, how the raised ground to the front and rear of the garage would 
be treated and how the whole process would be monitored. The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved method statement.

To ensure the long term retention of the adjacent protected Oak tree in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.

National Planning Policy Framework

In dealing with this application we have imp
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



Planning Application Information on Public Access – for applications coming to

DC Committee on Thursday 12 March 2020

4.1 19/03581/HOUSE – 12 Bullfinch Close, Sevenoaks

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q3DAV4BK0RX00 

4.2 19/02971/FUL – Summerhill, Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks

Link to applications details: 

 https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 

 Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PZS9LKBKGGR00 

Page 57

Supplementary Information

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q3DAV4BK0RX00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q3DAV4BK0RX00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PZS9LKBKGGR00
https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PZS9LKBKGGR00


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4.1 19/03581/HOUSE - 12 Bullfinch Close, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 2BB
	4.2 19/02971/FUL - Summerhill, Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3SH
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


95

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Reay (Vice Chairman) (In the Chair)

Cllrs. Barnett, Brown, Cheeseman, Perry Cole, Coleman, Firth, Hunter, 
Layland, McGarvey, Pett and Roy

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Ball, P. Darrington, 
Hogarth, Hudson, Purves, Raikes and Williamson

Cllrs. Penny Cole, Osborne-Jackson and Thornton were also present.

65.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
13 February 2020, be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

66.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

There were none.

67.   Declarations of Lobbying 

All Members present declared that they had been lobbied in respect of Minute 69 - 
19/02971/FUL- Summerhill, Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3SH.

UNRESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS

There were no public speakers against the following items and no Member reserved 
the item for debate, therefore, in accordance with Part 7.3(e) of the constitution, 
the following matters were considered without debate:

68.   19/03581/HOUSE - 12 Bullfinch Close, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 2BB 

The proposal sought planning permission for a part one part two-storey side and 
rear extension.  The application had been referred to Development Control 
Committee by Councillor London due to overdevelopment, loss of light and 
overlooking neighbours.

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject
to the following conditions

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.



Development Control Committee - 12 March 2020

96

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 
the development hereby permitted shall match those used on the 
existing building.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the building as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details: 2019/38(6)-01

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) The first floor window, in the eastern flank elevation of the two storey 
side extension, shall be obscure glazed and fixed shut below a height of 
1.7m measured above internal floor level and shall be maintained as 
such thereafter.

To safeguard the privacy of residents as supported by Policy EN2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

RESERVED PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered the following planning applications:

69.   19/02971/FUL - Summerhill, Seal Hollow Road, Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3SH 

Members noted that the applicant had lodged an appeal against non-determination 
of the application, removing the Council’s powers to determine the planning 
application. The applicant sought planning permission for demolition of existing 
garage and erection of two single garages to serve plots 1 and 2, to be constructed 
and occupied only in connection with the two dwellings approved under consent 
references SE/18/00158/OUT and SE/18/02903/CONVAR.  The application had 
been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor Clayton on the 
grounds that the proposal would impact the adjacent protected Oak tree. The 
purpose of the report was to inform the Planning Inspectorate of the Committee’s 
views on the proposed scheme.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet. 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: Claire Annetts
For the Application: Tunji Adeleye
Parish Representative: Parish Cllr Sue Camp
Local Member: -



Development Control Committee - 12 March 2020

97

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendations within 
the report, be agreed. 

Members discussed the application, and having listened to concerns the Chairman 
put the motion to the vote adding from the Chair an additional condition that the 
Council’s Arboricultural and Landscape Officer should be notified prior to the 
removal of the slab of the existing garage, the excavation of the ground to provide 
for the slab of the new garage and the works should only be carried out in the 
presence of the Council’s Arboricultural and Landscape Officer.

Resolved: That had Members decided the application they would have 
resolved to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions 
since the application has been appealed on non-determination

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: PL/552/10 Rev.B, PL/552/11 Rev.B, 
PL/552/12 Rev.B, PL/552/13 Rev.A and SH/TPP/1580-02-A.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the development shall be 
those indicated on the approved plan PL/552/11 Rev.B and PL/552/12 
Rev.B.

To ensure that the appearance of the development is in harmony with 
the existing character of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

4) The development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 
Arboricultural Report produced by Sylanarb, dated 21 October 2019 and 
the Tree Protection Plan SH/TPP/1580-02-A.

To ensure the long term retention of the adjacent protected Oak tree in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.

5) Prior to the commencement of the development, a detailed method 
statement relating to the demolition of the existing garage and the 
erection of the new garage building to the south-west corner of the site 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The statement shall detail how the existing garage might be 
used during the course of the development of the wider site, how the 
demolition of the garage and removal of the existing slab would be 
carried out, how the additional excavation works would be carried out, 
how the new slab would be formed, how the new garage would be 
constructed, how the raised ground to the front and rear of the garage 



Development Control Committee - 12 March 2020

98

would be treated and how the whole process would be monitored. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
method statement.

To ensure the long term retention of the adjacent protected Oak tree in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.

6) The applicant shall notify the Council’s Arboricultural and Landscape 
Officer five working days prior to the removal of the slab of the existing 
garage and also separately five working days prior to the excavation of 
the ground to provide for the slab of the garage hereby approved. The 
applicant shall only carry out these works with the Council’s 
Arboricultural and Landscape Officer in attendance.

Reason – To ensure the long term retention of the adjacent protected 
Oak tree in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.

(Cllrs Barnett and Coleman arrived after the item had commenced and did not take 
part in the debate or voting thereon.)

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.35 PM

CHAIRMAN


